ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY

December 30, 2022

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables IA through IF summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status ot all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point, the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding vacant lots) - 99
o Received signed agreements: 80

= [nstalled SSDS: 43

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 2

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others - 3

o In discussions/process of signing: 0
o Denials: 5
o No response: 14

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, six
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
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(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). As noted
in last month’s progress report, discussions with property owner, Mr. Novak, have the
installation to be scheduled in the second half of January 2023 with the date to be finalized
with him in mid-January.

e No new access agreements were received in December 2022.

e No new SSDSs were installed in November. The initial sampling for 904 Regent Street
(received access agreement in August 2022) was completed on September 14, 2022 with
data received September 22, 2022. The results indicated that the indoor air was below the
established residential Vapor Action Level (VAL), however, there was an accumulation of
TCE vapor beneath the basement floor in excess of the Vapor Risk Screening Level
(VRSL). KPRG discussed the results with the property owner who has agreed to the
installation of a SSDS. The installation contractor met with the tenant on November 10,
2022 and inspected the craw! space and determined the seal was sufticient and obtained
overall measurements for anticipated system design. All parts have been ordered and final
installation schedule was anticipated to be December 2022, however, the tenant has not
returned scheduling calls from the contractor. Will continue to work on scheduling the
installation.

e Ongoing sampling is being scheduled for properties that have already provided access
previously and have still not had four rounds of sampling. During performance of
scheduling calls, on October 28,2022 KPRG was informed that the property located at 825
Eales Avenue was sold. A new access agreement request was sent to the new property
owner, however, to date no response has been received. Owners of the residences at 817
Eales Avenue (second round) and 1147 Lombardi Way (initial round) were not responsive
to numerous phone messages for sample scheduling. On December 7, 2022, KPRG sent a
letter to each resident requesting that they call to schedule sampling. 817 Eales Avenue has
not responded to the letter or any subsequent follow-up calls to date. 1147 Lombardi Way
did not respond to the letter, however, the owner did answer a follow-up call. Ms. Satariano
indicated that she is leaving town through mid-February and asked to schedule when she
gets back. Tentative sampling dates of February 14-15, 2023 have been set.

e PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems. During these visits, the
systems are being retrofitted with an alarm in some cases requiring the installation of new
GFCT outlets. It was previously noted in the July 2022 Monthly Progress Report that the
fourth PFET inspection for 1223 Phoenix Drive has been attempted for over a year. A
check of the updated Tax Assessors website indicated that the property was recently sold.
On April 28, 2022 and July 17, 2022, KPRG sent new Access Agreement requests to the
new owner to complete this work. No response to those letters has been received to date.
A third letter was sent on December 28, 2022. If no response is obtained, a visit to the
residence will be scheduled fer January 2023.

KPRG and Associates, Inc
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e (Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

o Figure | illustrates the status of all properties.

e OnlJuly 19,2021 Navistar received an e-mail from WDNR requesting to proceed with the
proposed additional vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and
townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. It is Navistar’s understanding
that additional sampling will be completed by the property owner.

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Frdond £ %}nc//

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal

KPRG and Associates, Inc.
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 12-29-22

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

“*- Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing

DNYA - Data not yet available

. . . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air  Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR LETTER SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances  Exceedances Installed PFET ?re:rlgfr?i:tl;?: Residents Notes
1/3/2018 No
" Gerald and Debra Hughes 4118118 .
Yo N 10/17/2017 Ye 1 /2017
902 Niagara Street (Owner renting to tenants) es o 0/17/20 es 1/22/20 813118 No No :o NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
o
11/30/18
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not retuming at this point. House
may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concem (wife pregnant.). M. Drews indicates
. 10/19/2017 that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner identified. Sent
3 Y 4 . . . - .
834 Niagara Street THM Holdings, LLC (sold) New Yes s 11/22/12017  4/8/19 Yes /292019 NA. See notes  No Sump No NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed voice message.
Owner MTK Investments, LLC DHS 7/12/22 9/5/19 No " N . i P -

3/16/21 Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition. Remaining portion has
dirt floor- Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to schedule sampling and left
messgaes. 11/9/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold. Sent letter to new ownership.

No. Meet at
" . Yes residence. " Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
Yo D 2 :
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez es DHS 7/12/22  DHS 11/4/120 enied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA again but he signed denial. WONR letter sent. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
11/15/21
- ica, Lok . Yes™ " " .
826 Niagara Street zzﬁ: Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 101912017 Yes 112212017 1212012017 No Yes' No 2 ,2;720 7 432018 Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement.
10/18/2017
Yes (3) 11222017 [Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No retum call. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke
i N 1212 N N, N, NA N NA y . N . . "
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer ° DHS 7/12/22 D:S 1 1011?20 ° A NA NA A A NA v with daughter, left packet and access agreement. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
11/15/121
Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera 11/22/2017 Yes Yes 6/11/2018 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to arrange
i ‘ ia e-mail 7 Yo Y g - g - - -3
818 Niagara Street (Owner renting to tenants) via e-mail No 101197201 es 6/11/19 1212812017 No No es 2/8/2018 ?g;;:g Yes 3 for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
10/19/2017
Yes (3 11/22/12017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No 5/2/2018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
DHS 712122 DHS 11/4/20

1115/21
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hetrmann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR retumed call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and callmeback within afew days. Did not hearback. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said he
is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back to us within aweek to try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again andleft messages
with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR.Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/19. JR retums call. Setup sampling. 8/14/19 contacted
called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in but said he will not be

10/19/2017 9/5/2018 9/6/2018 Yes Yes 10/14/2020 able to hedule until ime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 talked with JR about next
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3) 11/22/2017 Yes 5/8/19 5/9/19 No Sump " No (diff than I1A) 3/20/12020 5/20/22 Yes 3 sampling and pre- emphve install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3to 4 weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/19

5/2/12018 6/5/20 No Yes 11/23/122A called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he ived but has to when | can have contractor
access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes and provided him some
tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19still trying to set schedule that works with JR and contractor. 1/24/20 called
and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to call back again in about a week.
2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mail with five proposed dates to
choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk with him onwhen we might be able
to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He
asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule.

Initial discussion 10/1 7/17was posmve and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not i in and d no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is cumrently vacant. They will be
" " 10/18/2017 sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am to call him on Monday
1
1412 White Rock Avenue  Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 10/27/2018 Yes 1122018 11132018 No Sump Yes Yes 51712019 NA Yes 0 |after3:00 pm to shcedute install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Called 5/16/19 to verify schedule. Left message. Met
with Joel (son) at *;45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a leaking water pipe in
t. Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been tumed off. Called and e-
mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. No response yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various updated availability dates.
House to be demolished for new apartment construction.
11412018 :g
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 11/22/2017  4/10/18 8/3/18 No Yes* No No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
12/6/18 No
Tony Pawlick (Owner renting to Yes Yes (e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial he hasnot Sent
1354 White Rock Avenue ten: a);“ s) 9 DHS 7/12/22 No 10/18/17, 11/22117 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left another
8/2/12018 11/30/18 2/12/19.9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapor barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other propeities involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
. White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 : the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-mauil
' Yes S t
1420 WhiteRock Ave No Notes 211/2019 © See Notes Seenotes See notes Seenotes ee notes andsggssswe See notes See notes See notes asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear
Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor banier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
owner/developer. Passive SSDS at this time.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapr barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other propetties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
y White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 . the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-mail
Yes S t
1421 White Rock Ave. wi No Notes 2112019 See Notes See notes See notes 66 notes See notes angsaélslve See notes See notes See notes [asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear

Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property

lowner/developer. Active SSDS operating.




Tabte 18. SVI Study Resicential Access/Sampiing Status Lomdardi Way 122922

NA - Nok Applicable. No aocess yet or deniec ofnot rquiredatth's ume

«- Slignt nephthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-sieb

- Instalied atrequestof resident

SSDS -
u-

Sub-stab Depressurization System

Unknown

FFET- Pressure Field EXtension Tesung

DNYA -

Datanotyet availadie

- ETTE: = Subslab = WONR Copieg
PHONE KNOCKON LETTER ACCESS Amixert At Sub-Slab Sump Incoor Air S80S Follow-up £st No of
ADDRESS OWNER M - e Vapor > WP on Resicent Date Notes
CONTAGT | DOOR SENT  SIGNED Samping  Samping  Samping  EXceecnces | gveionces  Ildled  PFE vemaiy. | Resicenis
o
1 1 1271204 e
1250 LombarcrWay Jeson andArny Lemm Yes Yes 1‘,’;222,; Yes am’f_g S e No g Yes wan018 | 12618 Yes 4 nd respo: d schedifing
3719
- Tou 2120018
1246 Lombard: Way TraceyStimek Yes Yes No. '::9‘3‘ Yes 1227 1U2018 No No Yes 208 | 72408 Yes 3 Very cooperative and responsive 1o requesis and scheduling
resicence 125n8
04208
) 202018 Yes Ve:ycooperatie ar resonsivelorequests and scheduing Hac follow-up FET scheduled for endof November then moved o 2/5/18 Called and cancelled Asked!o reschedue afer holidays Lel message
1244 Lombardr Way Ciarence Caproon Yes Yes 62018 Yes smong 2162018 No No Yes “nanoe | Jesibe Yes 2 Limns. L 2r28n9, 519 & farerce. Has been working 0% shifs Leawing for vacation Set up fox 22-ty sampling 52019
Yes aria does not Daugiter ransiated, call me. Left card Tried two more visi. No answer. Net with Me. Sida 8/5/18 Said e woulc thinkabou it and get back to me, Didnot
1 Guadeluse and Mara snene anoo0te 212018 Yes 10212019 orovice pone. Have an interpreter inedup for next viit. weekaof 9/17/18. Older daughler (Mariara) called 1172618 Left message w/ Mariana 11/28/18, 11/29/18, 11/30/%8. 121318 Variara cabls back Farily
1242 Lombardi Way - Yes o S G Yes  oane.  12an018 Nosump o No 52019 64120 Yes 4 |ieaving for roiicays. Backin Jancery. Set vp meeting at 500 P09 witereter e cn 1107 7 e scoss agesment St sl o camping Colle €310 200 rounasenesuirganaet
oo 2MBRIA message 47118 lef detailed message: 412019 ef text sampling ard SSOS irstall. Me!w/ resident evening 416/19 wilh ranslator to ciscuss instal. Schedued for
o e saries avatamity 515, Saleedrea St 1o ompets (oow-p 24.af Sarl1 Pt wes. Sert areimertoxt S0 FET toting serecate cavsand tons 1180, 17 V2 120
Yes
shewe  wnerons oonzng 8282018 Ves 102112018 No aswer Garage openwicar. Me: boytriend on 7-26-18. Provided phone number Lo call Callec B/2/t8 335 pm and 505 pn Left cetailed message. Got refurn call 811118 Willsign and refurn Left
1240 Lombarcs Way Kiemn Vial Yes Jmene om0 Yes spane MRING Oy No siiie 123120 Yes 3 request messages 212819, 389 met wi resident on 4/16/19 o discuss install on their haf of dusiex since installing for 1242 Agreed and scheduled for 514119 918119, 2019, 9124119 Ieft messagesto
fnind 3nang 624120 schecule PFET. Also texted 92418
Arezcy Pam called11-12-18 1500hrs Just moved 2018 and hada raddr tem instatiec prior tomovein. Is tna! sufficient? Got ner information anc submitted to WONR 11/15/18. Response e mail
NA (see o 11.28-18 incicates 5..s120 sampiing will still % requiredto cetexmine need, ifary, for r2018t0 ageemert Testing showed TCE
i mele i 1 N 2 1! Ye N o
1238 Lombardi Way Stantey and Pamete Dolete Yes No 172008 Yes notes) 7272018 N Rl Yes ;;rf | 228209 b 2 [Recommereed PRET. Talkec wih resicert 2-1-19 aboul PFET testing Said fhey are going on vacation and wil gel bez ko me within e couplew eeks. 2.13-19 agreed to one round of PFET afier wrich point iney
e fristino tesement zag dgn® wart 2 2gdtiona haes Comosete= 2128119,
ans018 ’
= At 1172018 44019 711019 Yes EZ [WONR letter set 227119 Called 4/4/19 Discussed the issue arc recuest He wil signarc senc «nthe access agreement Wil call 48/19 to set upsampling schecule. Schedulec for 424-2519 1,4-
1236 Lombarc: Way Faderico and Adlene ves No DR Yes  cznzrg  TAONS oy No g Na NA Yes U [geniorotenzene was detecies avave VAL bitnet insubsiad Noomer exceedances 62819 callecandief message o selup sampie in Juy 1022113 carieato schede samping and et message
Gerasmo sreao 29 No e [Resctiecued sampiing for Secemser2019
nsnos 10222019
123111229 Lombardi Martin Larson (Duplex 6120018 9718 Yes . Letier response. Called upon receipt of contact nformation Very cacperative Mother fives in one half of duplexanc him in cther Sampling ang probe install scredilec Ins‘all scheduled 423/19 for both sides
» Yes ves manos Yes A oy No e | 12320 Yes 2 1
weay starecw/ Motrer) Si22h8 2271 No 62410 7/8119 called to schedue PFET testing Can do urtil weekof Juy 2200 Am to call back to seta ime.
3n8n19
108 o response to cate: 424119 Knocked on coo and met with M Ortz He Inciceled that he il receive 6tner of the two ellers xevously e 10 m | exaine Ine issue &1 trat we e i tre pracess of
225119 sr282021 sampiing at his neigntors nous earxt that we reeded!o install several SSDS systems oy Am'oug\ | ith me he would ro! $ign anc asked thatl send hm another letier
1212020 Yes an information package. /11/19 visited house w/ WDNR Talked witn Euiyn (daughier late teens. es) Let packet end she taylo it 111920 i Otz caly
cist a0t 1 " v 1
1230 Lombard: Way seisteo and Usbeba Ortz No Yes sasne Yes  opga 12200 Oy o No ez 03021 NA U [agering et e receievc o DS Talkat (s the fssse 2 progra™. H signad aceoss agroemen avd e-mellet 1o e We b calf frmoriow o scheciie. /20 Cala¢ Arislen ot schacued 121111
R e At o iooces o sos comnens a1 o SO0 wh oot s Decron eorcay it ca oo Tt w05 o0 st st i 258 gt Ve o e s88 110/e
Jceciced on nstatation. T the irstaltation Am b aiso gethm e carton filration urét es they may want topurcrase one 2111/21 schedule follow-up sempling
617119 -
Jonatran and Jordan Yes o response to cate. 711019 me with angam falowrng up g leers sent Wan's meto t2lkwits her husband who was nct home Proveda pHione nuzrberfor himto follow
1226 Lomsarcs Way Wesner (soldproperty) o o6 a a a a A " A u | 77719 taieea wit Jorzranand dscussed issue e sai tiey woic sign upbut asked b resenc theaccess agreement 9/11/:9 visiect wi WDNR. Nodocy home, lef: packet 10729120 upXting on-
New Owrers: Adamanc a2 o< o lst for WONR and roticed irat property has s6 Will send o leier 1o new owners 1116120 Adam calls wilh some Questions on the samaling program and verifiedw hethe theyincus any cos's
Amber Johnson =xpain the prog: = and only cost Zwe hadto ata sysiem in Sa.c he wil talkove: with wile 2ad Ge! beck!o us. KORG letter sent 11.15.21
e220°8  emizore o - [No response o cate. 7110/ me with Senamin Discussed Ssues Sarc he st wan 1o 5! probadlyyes Am o come same Lme 7141 /19 fetumedand wes Xo/cec signed
Zenjaminarx Jacayn 11172018 21721 21821 No No Jegreemert. Incicated we wii: De back in cortact 1o schedule sampiing 7/17/19 calied anc lef: celarled voice message o scredule. 111520, 6/420 left celased voce message. 7/7/20, T115/20, 112220, 7
1225 Lombarciway e o es raons Yes o i oy . o NA NA Yes 3 |ietmessage onvcice mail 107 lef message 1112:21 called arxdl ef message, Ben caled oack o discuss, Said he ghosted us due (o pandemic, hewil talk wéh nis wife and call back 214221 spoke with 3en, he
oz anez N N or g @ will talkwith heswife andcall back 2110121 set samping schedule S1221, 5/19721, 610121, 612421 leftvoice message SI21121, 10126721, 1119121, 11129721, 2123722, 3128122 left voice message
i 3117195 rotion anct ameweress ot <eneg
[No response to cate. 7710/19 visit Nobody home . &/2/19 received sighed agreement. 8/5/19, 8[&15 Bl'2ﬂ9 €r0/19called b setup Left cetailed rumber to call ary time.
5612019 4. j8/21/19 Robert returned call 22 he needs to andleft if taked abou*
10n12019 | 10122019 Yes will worl Never confirmed o returned calls. 912/19 ef: anobier voice mail message. 926119 Canes anasreduen. 0m3na eR voceman @scussing resulls and asking!o callto schedule ac arbon it crop-off
X i 1711 o 12h2201 12
222 Lomberdi Way RovertArmstrong No Yes 75:791790 Yes 61820 89720 g4 No Ne 2n2201 :11;/?‘2’ Yes 4 install talked with Todd install cate options He asked for options for second part pof November. 10/28/1, 10/31/19 callec him Zeckwitn various open
joates for second part o November arc left voce messages. 11/8/19, 1172619 left voice message with several open dates for insiall 1/15/20 left voice message for tollow-up sarnpling 6/25/20. 6/29/20 lef voice
message. 717120, 7115120, 722120 1k message on voice mall. Sext letler 7/29/20. 8/12 schedulec se:nple
omors 2197019 Ves (see No
o 6219 rotes) No [Receved signedagreemert 3r19. Delected benzene just adsve VAL No sub-slab vazor above VRSLs. 610/19 called and scheduled nex: sampling. 1/16/20 eft voice messagelo schedt e last sampig event
w221 Way Jacqueine Larson * g Ye 01519 NA NA ves v g e 9
221 Lomzard Guen Yes No 210 fes. ol 101619 oy No No 217020 s 1eaving or: vacation ot be back unilfirs] week of February. Set schedue for then
28120 No No
ss12019 o response to date 710719 tat 2 with Litata - Askec me o cak: Victorio tociscuss 7/17018 called Voo and let! cetziled message 9/11/19 wisited w/WONR Wetwith caugter Eve (late teeris ealy twenties)
Victono Madiid Zevataand 19 P Yes sr22022 = pained ssue andlef pecket Shesaid she wouk! relay e irformaton 1o parerts andask tem loget seck [o us. KPRG leter sent 11/15/21. 11123121 receved s.gried acess approval. Called same day andlef!
1218 tombard: Way L:l'nrz Madrid No Yes 11819 Yes W2 1210021 Dry No Yes 1MGR22A SeirgResch NA u oice mail to Ssciss and sef schecse Viciono called backandset schedule. 12/17/21 received cata feckege and there 1s a VAL anc a VRSL exceecance. Cafed ina owner to discuss and ¢rod off a carbon air
DS 114120 ter. Se a SSOS instlation scheayle wih them 2123122, callec o schedule follow-up INdoor &ir SampNTG a:1¢ ef voice mes sage . 2125422 Called and set schedule ©1/11/22 PFET was schedulec however
111521 [rcooeyarswered door. Rescheculing
62019
N o I 711019 v, novocy an WONR tet I WONR.Packet niioor S tignt
1217 Lombard Way Micheel Gazke No oS 118059 No I NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u e responsetocate v, home. svisiteaw! Nozocy . left packet agan w/ WO on gorchifioor Somebocy home because can see lignt 1nside and
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Table 1C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 12-29-22

ADDRESS

1235 Phoenix Drive

1231 Phoenix Drive

1227 Phoenix Drive

1226 Phoenix Drive

1223 Phoenix Drive

1222 Phoenix Drive

1219 Phoenix Drive

1218 Phoenix Drive

1215 Phoenix Drive

1212 Phoenix Drive

1209 Phoenix Drive

1208 Phoenix Drive

1205 Phoenix Drive

1204 Phoenix Drive

1200 Phoenix Drive

1138 Phoenix Drive

Sub-slab

WDNR Copied

PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air  Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air SSDS Followup : Est. No. of
OWNER LETTER SENT . " : Vapor on Resident Data : - Notes
CONTACT DOOR SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sampling  Exceedances Exceedances Installed PFET Transmittal(s) Residents
12/28/17 312712019 Very cooperative and responsive to req and Left 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages for
" 11/22/2017 Yes Yes - Round 3 followup PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me know
Paul and Elizabeth Hemandez Yes Yes 101812017 Yes 1011119 gﬂgﬂg Dy No TCE 1111372018 Zggg Yes 4 When we can reschedule. 9/20/15, 9724/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a whill. Set schedule for indoor air
sampling. FET followup scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28.
Yes 1102712018 11/28/2018 Yes 71212019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.
Raul Melendez Yes 4/18/2018 Yes Dry No 42412019 1229 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule followup sampling. Left detailed message w/ cell
5-15-18 5/29/19 312119 No .
6/9/20 phone to call anv time.
411812018 Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement.
Yes 11/19/2018 Yes Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Retumed call. Scheduled for install.
John A. Melendez Yes 5-15-18 1(1:/2235/220218 Yes 7mMn9 1112012018 No No Yes 11612019 71212019 Yes 2 4/25/19, 5/16/19,5/20/19, 6/28/19 called to schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cellnumber to call any time. FET scheduling call and text
message FET calls11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him. Letter sent 4/29/22 requesting access for a PFET.
Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
4/18/2018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Yes 6/5/18 11/8/19 pm met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-
Corp. (8742 Lucent Blvd., No DHS 7/10/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U emptively in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up|
Highlands Ranch, CO 80129) 7112122 DHS 11/4/120 for salein October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/19 visitw/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this
Michael and Diana O'Connell 5/14/21 month. Does not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor infonms field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access
1115/21 request letter to owner identified in on-line county tax files (Federal Home Loan Mortgage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer. Left information packet. Checked on-line tax information again and
it listed Miachael and Diana O'Connell as owners. 5/14/21 sent out another letter with access ageemnt. KPRG letter another sent 11/15/21.
No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold
Senthil Viiayakumar and Kiran 12/3/12018 of owner. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter)
Makhii Jay 2/1/2019 911912019 Yes 112212020 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who has
Na ga s: Jeffery & Sarah No Yes 4/28/22 Yes 1130120 9/20/2019 Sealed No Yes 9/20/2019 6/9/20 Yes 2 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me.
J ez;:s vr:'ner - Jeffery 6/17/22 9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
acksol 12/28/22 Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left voice mail for pling. Afterr by install contractor to schedule last follow-up PFET
it was determined that the property was sold. Got new o hip i ion from Assessor. Sent letters 4/28/22, 6/17/22 12/28/22.
Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Retumed -email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling
11312019 1012212019 needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 121312018 Yes 206119 1/4/12019 Dr Yes (see Yes (see 3/25/2019 619120 Yes 4 verified. R d SSDS. Left 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has
e 521119 217119 y notes) No notes) 3128/21A [degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
14/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to
ischedule PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.
1012212019 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested meeting
Raymundo Carr Elen Yes No 2/21/2019 Yes 4/30/2019 5112019 D Yes Yes 5/23/2019 1122120 Yes 4 dates/times. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me
aymundo Carrasco Elena 3/25/19 6/25/19 g No 6/24/20 with an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, concerns, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 5/10/19 received data and called
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.
411512019 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy retumed call to office in evening
Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/21/2019 Yes 5121119 4/16/2019 Dry No Yes 5/6/12019 1/22120 Yes 4 14/3/19. Returned call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls
6/9/20 land a text message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Returned call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if I could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir
6/9/2020 (son). He was busy and asked if I can call him back tomorrow at about 9 am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he understood issue and will relay/explain to his parents,
" . 11/5/2019 Yes lhowever, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked
Alif and Fata Karacic No Yes 51612019 6/8/19 Yes 2/7/20 11162019 No No NA 1112512019 21/9'/;72/%2 Yes v jwith Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed "no". 10/16/19 Atif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the
signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Atif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
lemptiveinstall. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail.
8/8/2019 Yes (see N N " . N N . . " N
119120 8/8/2019 notes) No 4121A No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indicated | will call him to set up sampling. 7/18/19 left voice message. Indoor detected 1,2 DCA and
Christopher and Danielle Zich No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/119 Yes 6129120 1/10/20 Dry No No 8/3/2020 8127121 Yes 3 chlc_.rofonn above VALs but not deteqed below floo! slab. 11/26/19 left de}alled vqce (nall wvt‘h cell to schedule next rgund. 1/3/20 Chris calls back énd welschedule sampling fiates. 6/19/20 talked with
1012620 6/30/20 Yes No 5110122 Chris and set schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et upinstall schedule.10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates. 5/12/21 called
about follow-up air sampling and left message.
6/30/21 No
Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19
" 11/8/19 INo response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. | left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting
Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No 72;‘22 DHS 11/4120 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U lhey call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
11/15/121
52119 512219 No No 1/22/2020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off
JessicaBaldowsky Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10/10/19 Dry Yes 10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 [and venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this aftemoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale
10111119 No
2111/20 No 10/14/20 calls back and set schedule.
511412019 No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign butwantsto meet. Setup for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work andissues. Resident signedthe access agreement and
10/28/19 5/15/2019 No No AU21A scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule.
Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 5/6/2019 Yes 2111120 10/29/19 Damp. No No No 712012020 2116122 Yes 7 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 retumed call and set schedule. Since IA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS
©g 6/15/20 2112120 water. Yes No 511022 installation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition, Damaged PVC plumbing to basementbathtub. SSDS contractor
1012620 6/16/20 No No to replace tub plumbing as needed and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left messageto call and reshedule
samnlina.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His soniis living
5/6/2019 6/8/19 there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it.
11/8/19 1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so | should have within the next day or two. Asked |
Yes 11520 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that 1 and left voice 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and left another message for
Joseph Leal No DHS 315121 Yes 2/25/2020  2/26/2020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 [Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of
712122 6/24/21 his son but he does not retum calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to retum our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in aftemoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
313122 Ischedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10/7
left voice mail for Steve. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3/12 mailbox full. Will send letter. 5/14/21 noresponse yet to letter. Called and left a deatiled voice message (box not full this time). 5/19/21, 6/10/21,
6/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21 send another letter. 9/27/21, 11/19/21, 11/29/21, 3/29/22 called and voice mail box full. 3/31/22 sent another letter.
[No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she
101712019 Yes 6/24/2020 read the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he ived the ir ion several times and chose to ignore. She is very concemed and will have her father sign and get back to me.
Joseph and Cammen Leal Sr No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 212620 10/8/2019 Dry No No 11/2/2019 10/15/20 Yes u 10/2/19 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off
2/18/21A arbon filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: returned call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 senttextaskingif we could schedule a
jsampling next week.
212112020 212212020 No No Received signed agreement6/17/19.6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phoneto call any time. 7/18/19 talked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
617120 618120 No No Jdivorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need
Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes Dry NA NA NA V] ladditional surgery, she asked if | can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some
10/29/20 10/30/20 No No - g . o . S
419121 4110121 No No [dates about 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked witl She al; forignoring us. Set schedule

indoor, no

sub-slab.

* - Slight
**- Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Datanotyet available

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

[for the sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.



Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 12-29-22

ADDRESS

813 Eales Avenue

817 EalesAvenue

821Eales Avenue

825 Eales Avenue

901 Eales Avenue

702 Eim Street

OWNER

Gabriela Sanchez

Diane Windisch (sold) New
Owner: Feenix Property
Solutions, LLC New
Owner: Samual Hider & Allyson
Solie

PHONE
CONTACT

No

KNOCK ON
DOOR

Yes
DHS 7/12/22

Yes
DHS 7/12/22

LETTER
SENT

2/21/2019
325119
57119
11/8/19
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21

5/7/2019
10/30/20
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
1/29/22
3/30/22
12/7/22

ACCESS
SIGNED

Yes

Ambient Air
Sampling

NA

8/9/22

Sub-Slab
Sampling

NA

8/10/22

Sump Sample

NA

No Sump

Indoor Air
Exceedances

NA

No

Sub-slab Vapor
Exceedances

NA

No

SSDS
Installed

NA

NA

Follow-up
PFET

NA

NA

WDNR Copied on
Resident Data
Transmittal(s)

NA

NA

Est. No. of
Residents

Gongzalo and Alicia Perez

LindseyKreske (sold)
New Owner - John Giovannini

Paul Novak

Stephen G Weidman Trust

No

Yes
DHS 7/12/22

No (Rental)
DHS 7/12/22

No (Rental)

5/712019
6/8119
11/8/19
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21

5/7/12019
6/8/19
7/30/21

10/28/22

5/7/12019
7128120
3/31/21
6/25/21
2/25/22

5/7/2019
6/8/119
9/4119

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

Yes

NA

11/18/2019

5/29/2019
Being Sch

10/2/2019

NA

11/20/2019

5/30/2019
Being sch

10/3/2019

NA

No Sump

No Sump

No Sump

NA

Yes (seenote)

No

NA

Yes

NA

NA

To be sch 1/23

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Notes

No response to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several cars in drive, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WONR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.

Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what

e are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying fo sell. Would
rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR

Inoted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not

provide the new owner contact. Letter sent to new owner 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received signed access agreement from new owner. Called same day to schedule and left detailed voice mail.
12/6/21 left another voice message. 12/30/21 alked with Allyson. She asked me to call her husband after 2 pm and gave me his cell number. Called Sam in afternoon and left a detailed voice
message. 1/5/22, 1/10/22, 1/18/22 called and left another voice message. 1/29/22, 3/30/22 sent letters asking Sam to call to set up samplig schedule.4/29/22 called and left another deatiled
message. 10/28/22 11/10/22, 11/17/22, 11/23/22, 11/28/22 called and left voice message to schedule next round of sampling. 12/7/22 sent lefter requesting they contact us to schedule next
sampling. 12/27/22, 12/28/22 left voice messages.

[No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.

No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. | did not talk specifics with
him but indicated | sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey'’s contact information and asked that | fax Lindsey
the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27
left messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020. 1/5/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message. 10/28/22 informed that house was sold. Sent access
lagreement request to new owner.

5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
15/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
chloroform detected beneath floor slab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and leftmessage aboutpotential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19talked with
Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If | do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/19
11/21/19 left message with my cell phone number 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7/28/20. 3/31/21 left detailed
voice message and letter sent. 2/25/22 called, left message and sent another letter. 10/20/22 stopped by athouse in morning. Nobody home. Returner late afternoon and talked with Paul Novak.
He has agreed to getting the installation scheduled however the basement is fully cluutered with only paths between items. Will coordinate schedule with contractor. 11/9/22 Mr. Novak called
the installation contractor back and asked them to call him mid-January 2023 to set the install date.

8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some dates/times. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for

demolition. Leftmessage 10/7/2020. Propery razed.




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 12-29-22

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Slight
- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

sub-slab.

indoor, no

DDRESS OWNER PHONE  KNOCKON  LETIER ACCESS  AmbientAir  Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air  Sub-slab Vapor  SSDS Follow-up W&Zﬁ;‘iﬁ:“ Not
Al CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED i Sampli i Instalted PFET ] otes
Transmittal(s)
The Melendez LLC (sold to 5/6/2019 No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
PedroTrujilloand Lilia Aciles) 6/8/19 12/15/2020 12116/2020 No 5/10/22 and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to owner. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new
1242 The Strand (bar) 812 Camt:ri dgeAve, Waukesha No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 47121 No sump No Yes 2/24/2021A 917122 NA owner. 9/18/19 talked wit Pedro's son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. 11/25/19 went to door. Left
W1 53188 9 ' 7/28/20 DHS sch 1/10/23 package. 11/23/20 received signed access. Will call to schedule sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro to infonn him Radon Contr will call to schedule SSDS install. Since this is a smaf restaurant, being
11/4/20 reclassified as a small commercial ptopety.
The Melendez LLC (sold to 5&%2/(1);9 12/15/2020 12/16/2020 No No No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231PhoenixDrive). They justsoldthe property
1238 The Strand” Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aeiles) No Yes 1118119 Yes 417121 4/8/121 No sump No No NA NA NA and would not provide new owner contact infortnation. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. The structure is vacant. Left packet ondoor. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new owner. 9(/18/19 talked wit Pedro's
@ Stran! 812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha 7128120 8/3/21 8/4121 No No son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signed access.
WI 53188 DHS 11/4/20 3122 312122 No No Will call to schedule sampling. 3/31/21 talked with Pedro and scheduled. 7/29/21 called and talked to Pedro. He said the basement door is alwys open and to come whenever it works for us.
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obst 5/14/19. House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remodel. Call
owner 6/3/19 to discuss results and system i i ion. Set i ion schedule. System installed but can't get full capture due to poor condition of fioor (heavily
Chris and Barbara Obst (Old) and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/19 called Chris to discuss floor options. He'said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and will want usto coordinate with the new owner because
- - 5/6/2019 he does not know yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear down. Am to call him in 3 weeks if | do not hear anything. 7/22/19 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to
1237 The Strand x;’:s%:':)k . Yes No 7/18/19 (New) Yes 51572019 5/16/2019 No sump Yes Yes 61112019 NA Yes Robert Raenek. 7/18/19 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked with Robert R. and his question was whether we are responsible for sealing or replacing the
basement floor to allow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. I indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor
sealing/replacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he viill review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the
Jfloor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS.
112112020 [No response to date. 7/11/19 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and sampling prcedures. Signed agreement. Indicated | would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/19 called to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/2019 7/2512019 Yes o [above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked with Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said I need to talk with husband who is
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan No Yes 6/8119 Yes 1onsne (/262019 Nosump No Yes saizos a2z Yes not home. He will call me later today. Set install schedule. Place ai filter unit in basement 8/12/19. Install started 8/15/19 but still needs another point. Finish date scheduled for 8/20/19, Hit another issue
I iri iti system. for 9/4/19. 9/5/19 pick up filter unit.
r0iev e
6/8119
es No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Met with tenant. Her father-in-law Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua No DHS 7112122 DH1S1’181l;49120 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA issue and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19met with Daniel Anzaldula again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-in-faw who owns the property. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
117158121
9/2312019 912412019 No No 7/1/119 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16.7/15/19 Marta called to cancel the scheduled sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will
5/6/2019 213120 34120 No No call us to reschedule when dust settles and she knows her schedule. 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked v/ith Marta. They are now renting out the house. Will tatk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and Marta Sandoval Yes No 6/8/19 Yes 7124120 7124120 No sump No No NA NA Yes for sampting and call me back. 2/28/20 called again. Got Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/19/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me to call back but did not rpovice time and hung up.
DHS 11/4/120 12121120 1212220 No No Called 77/20, spoke with Marta, she will call tenants and call back. 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants
and call us back to schedule. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta.
LIy
Yes 6/8119
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No DHS 71222 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [No response to date. 7/11/19 visit , nobody home. 9/11/19 visit W WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Nobody home and left another packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
1171891
6/11/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, whatis vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
PMIC LLC (Old owner) 5/6/2019 what is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him. | said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement.
K Roth Holdings, LLC 6/8/19 5/20/2022 6/24/19 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this weak at which point we will schedule the sampling. 7/19/19 followed-up and left voice message
1220 The Strand 8 3;"_’ d? ! Agv N Yes Yes 11/8119 Yes 12/9/2021 12/10/2021 Dry No No 12/28121A 917122 NA asking status of approval. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared who is owner’s son (they run a bar with rental on second floor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide left information to
Wauk:hlgng ;5186 DHS 11/4/20 sch 1/10/23 father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week so won't hear back until after that. 11/25/19 visited w/ WDNR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from ovmer.
. 11/15/21 [Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from owner. Will visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property ovner notin. Discussed request and left package again. KPRG
letter sent 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received copy of signed access agreement. called new owner to schedule.
Current Investments LLC (sold) 5/7/2019 [No response to date. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WDNR.
New Owner: Bayview Homes 6/8/19 1111712020 2/16/2022 [No answer. Left packet. Updating list of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30/20 sent letter to new owner. 11/9/20 receive signed access, will schedule.
1219 The Strand LLC (sold) h‘lewy(;wner' Razz‘ No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 215122 11/18/2020 No sump No Yes 12/23/2020A 510122 NA 12/8/20 talked with owner regarding data and sub-slab exceedance. Schedule SSDS install. Install and initial testing indicates an additiona! vaccuum point may be needed for full covergae. A second date
Ventures 2, LLC : 10/30/20 9/7122 being set for completion. 5/12/21 talked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property. Will need to coordinate verification sampling with new owner. New property owner listed on 2021 tax roll as
' 1131122 Razz Ventures 2, LLC. 1/31/22 send new property access agreement requestion. Received signed agreement 2-7-22. Call to set up sampling schedule.
112112020
§ . /712019 917/2019 No 9/11/19 met vith tenant (Nick) Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski (also owns 1212 Raymond Str). 9/12/19 received signed agreement. 9/13/19 talked with owner to start setting up schedule
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties No Yes 6/8/19 Yes 121519 9/18/2019 No Sump No Yes 9/19/2019 ;?1/;;12/32 Yes for initial sampling and pr plive install. 9/19/19 system installed.
51712019
6/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedules. Will
. Yes 11/8/19 8/16/2022A need to tiy again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, was not interested. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 7/12/22 DHS and WDNR stopped by the house. Left packet. Received signed agreement on
1215 The Strand Aida Rodriguez No DHS 711222 DHS 11/4120 Yes 7212022 71212022 Nosump No Yes Being Resch. NA NA 7118122, Called and scheduled sampling. 8/5/22 Aida called to resched SSDS install, notified installer. PFET scheduled for 11/0/22 hwoever nobody was hame. Rescheduling. 12/27/22 contractor stilltrying
11/15/21 to schedule the system installation but has not been able to get retum call after leaving messages.
DHS 7/12/22
5/7/12019 No response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
6/8/19 12117120 No 5/10/2022 they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son (Joe) for us to schedule. Call Joe and left message.
1212 The Strand Thomas and Jossph Refermat No Yes(rental) 11/8/19 Yes 8/23/121 1211812020 No sump No Yes anna 9/16/22 NA 11/18/20 Joe calls back and we schedule sampling. 1/26/21 called and left msg with Tom and Joe. 2/4/21 called and left msg with Joe. 3/1/21 talked with Tom’and he is fine with a system install. We are to
DHS 11/4/20 [coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Ohio. 7/29/21 talked with Joe and set tentative schedule.
M [6/17/19 received signed agreement. 6/18/19 talked with Tom Milller. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/19-6/26/19 for initial sampling. Am to call 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8/29/19, 9/24/19 called
to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/19 talked w/ Tom Miller. He is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back Monday to set up a date.
5/7/2019 10/25/19 (see 10/7/19 called and left detailed voice message. Called again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs additional point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Will still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition.
1 1 N N
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Real Estate LLC Yes No 6/8/19 Yes 6/25/2019 5/26/12019 0 sump ° Yes notes) NA Yes 11/7/19 Owner asks for us to pay for electrical to run. We will finish install, verify PFET. Will not pay for electrical to run per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail. Called back and left message. Completion of
install for 11/27119. iti ion point and floor sealing is required due to the very poor condition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resolved. Will notallow access without
lelectrical pavment.
612412020 15/15/19 received back from post office that no longer at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they own this property. Postal service indicates new address. Resend letter on
" N 5/29/2019 No 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 9/24/19 discussed with Ampellio and set schedule. 10/11/19
1208 The Strand Ampelio and Maria Lemus Yes No 5112019 Yes 3/4/20 502018 Dy No Yes 101172019 ;%:;2’?2 Yes [Chad R. SSDS installer called and indicated that soils beneath foundation are very tight. He has two points already installed and will require at least one more. Working with resident to set up another date
to complete the installation. Also floor was heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/19. FET follow-up scheduling left voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20.
5/7/2019 [Received denial 5/21/19. Called 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message with office and cell phone. 5/23/19 Devin retums call. He said his girifriend just
N Ye: . imoved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it. | explained we don't need a lot of room and that we would be able to work around the items. He then said he
1204 The Strand Devin Eimer Yes DHS 7/12/22 D’ﬁ/:;g?o Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA did notwant any holes drilled in his floor. 1 asked ifwe can atleastset up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at alater date when he gets the basement cleaned out. | askedif | can follow upin the future.
JAgreed to call him in about 3months to check again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
w o
6/8119
N - es " No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, although carin driveway, nobody answered door. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit W’ WDNR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in
200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No DHS 7/12/22 DH181118‘II/14?/2 o Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA detail. Said her brother and sister who live on Raymond signed. She refused to participate. said she would send in the denial. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
Aamina
9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Talked with Chris. The hada radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011. The fan is in garage.
. » Pre-existing Did not sound like if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in todo PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time.
1127 The Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray No Yes 81202019 Yes NA NA NA NA NA system 71812021 NA 9/16/19 received signed access agreement. 9/19/19, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 called to schedule system inspection. Left messages. Also texted 9/24/19. 6/25/21 talked with Chris Wray. Agreeable for another
linspection of system Lifetime Radon to schedule.
8/2012019 12/10/2020  12/11/2020 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Called Larry and left
3122121 3/23121 No No message. 11/19/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacqueline) and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquiline and scheduled next round. 7/29/21
1124 The Strand Lany Taylor (Rental) No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 8/19/21 8/20/21 No sump No No NA NA NA called and talked with Larry before | call tenant for sampling. 7/30/21 called tenantand set schedule. 3/28/22 left message. 3/31/22 Larry calls back and approvaes scheduling with tenant, Give tenant a call
DHS 11/4/20
4114122 4/15/22 No No land scheduled.
11/25/2019 11/26/2019 No No /11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail withaccess
Victor Santos and Monica 1/18/21 1/19/21 No No request. 11/18/19 retumed call to set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Called and left deatiled voice message vith cell number. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7
1120 The Strand Sandoval No Yes 8/20/2019 Yes 816121 87121 No sump No No NA NA Yes [spoke with Monica, said they are not comfortable due to Covid and would like fo wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 calied left message. 1/13/21 Monica called and scheduled. 7/28/21 called and scheduled. 3/28/22
4/4/122 4/5/22 No No Ischeduled sampling.



Table 1F. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymond Str., Ryan Str., and Adams Str. 12-28-22

ADDRESS OWNER
900 Regent St Juia Yoara
%04 Regent S Hensiettaand David Long
908 Regent St Leonanc Maria Hemandez
D'k Lhianee Tampe
909 Regent St Sara Kischiing
Rracaiaad Bangone
912 Regent St T
915 Regent St Srenna Lee Pecerson

1228 Raymond Str.

1227 Raynond St

1224 Raymonc Sir

1223 Raynond St

1220 Raymond Str

1219 Raymorid Str

1215 Raynone St

1212 Raymond S

1211 Reynond Str

1208 Raymond Sk.

1204 Raymona Str

1202 Raymonc Str
1124 Raymond St
(Vacant Loty

1116 Raymond Str

1018 Ryan St

1200 Adams Str.

Hectorand Mcchelle Contreres-
So

Ramon Ramurez Vaidez &
Francisca Herrandez

Sywva Garcia and Isabel Garaia
(LteEst)

Jimmig and Sharon Watker

Sento Garce (Senny)

Fermin Rwera, Jr

Sancra Rodriguez (Saridy)

SaueysRental Poperies LLC

Duwayne Ogracy

Ramon Rodnguez

Pablo Martinez and Inocenca
Naitinez

Mzgantaand Juai O2lo
Alexander Lopezand Tami Ann
Ricketi-Lopez

Thomas and Sara Eswine

Gloria Rivera ai/a Moreno

Housing Authority of The City of
Waukesha

SSDS - Sub-stad Depressurizeon Sysiem

U~ Uninown

PFET - Pressure Peld Extension Testing
ONYA - Datarot yet avaiadle

PHONE
CONTACT

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

KNOCK ON | LETTER
DO SENT

Yes I 11871
1S 71222| .5 114120

1111521

5672019
smug
118019
DHS 114120
111521

Yes
oHS 712122

51612019
No 618119

82912019
new 82720
115020
62521
1ns21

OHS 7172122

5612019
529720

No 812912019

5712019
No 618119

8292018

118119
28720

st N
nnsm

No 572019

Yes 8292019

No 571019

82922019
11/19

81292019
Yes 103119
11819

512019
6mI19

812912019
729120
62521
4noR2

Yes

5MR013

68119

s 52021
i 6521
42812

611722

5112019

5/”2015

;an 9
OHS 11/4/20
11521

s mz/z:‘

No No

Yes 82012019

Yes 892019

82972019
118119

NA - Not Applicable. No acess yet or deniec ook requirec 2 this time
- Sigit n@hihaieneindocr, noexceedances sub-sad,
- Instalied at request d resicent

ACCESS
SIGNzD

No

Yes

Yes
new No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

<
£

Ampent At
Samplng

91322

1512019
10719

9252019
1211209
6116120
1R0R1
62321

9262019

421122

82712019
SR7120

8172019
ma

91722019
121913
521120
918120

172019
1619
502820
91120
1

126/2019
716120

N3t
3n2r2

12/302019
512820
10112120
3122021

9172019
12118119

11252019

773012019
111519

| 12n72018

NA

10112019
12619

10172019
629720
11321
1012121

121212019
1211120
62222

Su>Sas Sump
Samping  Szmping

7162019 Nosump

nem9  Nosump

91272019
6119220
336
ar2m2

No sump

SeeNotes  No Sump

6182018 Nosump

91812019
12120119
528720
LY

Oamp

61182018
1819
52920 No sump.

920
1

1211772019
"m0 No sump
mery

1213112018
SR8120
wonyze N

a3

oBRO1Y  Nosump

11262019 | Nosump

NA (see nates)|  No Sump

121182019 | Nosump

NA NA
NA NA
1022019 N
10819
60020
naz NP
10621
1211372019
128120
2R20 Nosump

indoor A
Exceecances

Yes
No

Yes (other
soure in

sasement
dentted)

Yes

Yes
No

Yes
No

No

Sud-siab Vanor
Exceedances

Yes

6883

See Notes.

58858 8868 g

§8%

8358

i

See Notes

SSCs Folowyp
Installed PFET
NA NA
Sch 12122 NA
1R2018
8142019 BRI20
101471204
NA N
12:2020
10252019 | 2/5110
5120
NA A
sch 11/50/20 ’
SeeNotes A
NA NA
27202
10142019 | 6m120
10114208
o
No NA
9232021
21720214 sn1r2
sn22
NA
1212020
1032615 10714720
28214
NA NA
o 1282019
sz0te
4BI21A
12/23/2018 83021
s1oR2
) N
NA NA
020
1082019 25214
022 1
N N

'WONR Copiec on

Resgent Deta
Transmitial(s)

NA

NA

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Est.No of
Resdents

responseto cze 7/17/19 vist, nosody home  9/11/19 ste visit with WDNR, spoke wih oaner and left packet 112519 vist w/ WONR . Noanswe, left packet KPRG lelter sent 11115121

111119 ste visit witi WONR, $poke wih Davic anc lef: packet. 11/25/19 visit w WDNR No answer, Iefi sacket KPRG elter sent 11/15121, 8/1/22 teceived Signecagreement 8/1/22, 872722, 88122 callec Krystal (tenant) to schecule
piing and efl cealed voice message. 8/16/22 callec anc sef schecule 972322 fared weh properly owmerrega ng samaling fesulls and instaliatir] of SSOS. Owner 2rgeed anc saic to coordinate weh lenant 9123722, 9126722,
92722 catled fecart and let voice mail to scnecude SSDS msiallwark Atso sentcetalec textson 927122, 930122 108722 sent letter teguest to cortact 10120722 callecand ket ancther
essage. the insizator contractor has also been Lying 10 con'act with no response. ¢1/40/22 cortrador hspects besement and evalueted seal for craw! desgn Gelling final Gucte and wi sel
instaration date with tenant. 12/27/22 contractor shil rying to schedule the systen instatation but has not been abee toge? relum call ater leaving messaGes.

7/1119 receivec sined agreement. 7/1/19 lef voice messaGe on bott homeand cell Retume my callintt eevening Discussed 1ssue and whatneeds to be caneon intial sampiing . Am to cal back fomortow fo esiablish caies eer he
taks loson 7/2/19 ief voce message o set schedule. 2 inciceted TCE exceedance in Sesement arc sub-stab 7/26/19 caled to schedule SSOS irstall. 10/4/19 set schedule for ndoor szmplag

oo rescone locite 51719 oppe oy WWENR Nabody rome. Left ackat. o i frsale 91219rekume uf WONR Mel wih Lanen. They wal beclossg weh ew buye it st amanih. S sgres goo s 10 smplenct
husband and closing or prow todo afterciosing Left another copy of eccessagreement, She wil get back {0 us. 9/17/19talked witn real esiate agent
(JUSDH Reoach) and he n¢cZed that both the Current property owner and pe:spective buyer van( the workto %e done. He willgetthe current property owner tosign and e-mail to me the accessagreement. We will then gel a new one in
wih the puicrases ater saie i completed in mic-October. S/18/19 received Sgnedagreement via e-mai. 32019 calec to schecule sampiing 9124/19 ek an olter vce message anc alsotexted messzge to schecule
1014/19,10/8/19 10 voiceemal wi cell phone. Locked up new owner, Sara Kischiing, sentletler 827/2011/520 seatsecond lefter. 6/25/21 sent another lelter. KPRG kefter sent 11/1521

[6/17/19 receivec agreement Signed Yesbutcrcled No Wi call o checkwhether 2pprovec of denied6/18/19. 6/24/19, 6/28/19 callec lo clarify # approvecor cenied Lefl detaied voice message weh cell phone o cal any time. 7/17/19
visit Talked witi Bangone. Said she bele ves her husbanc doeswant lo have the sa: nplingcone. Amlo callhim tomorow. 7/18/19, 7/19/119 It voice messages. 7/19/19 Phichit callec back anc Incicated that he dd mean to deny access
bycircing the "No* on theform. 911719 site vist wih WDNR, he signed yes on agreement. 9/13/19, 9/24/18 caflec anc efidetailec messageabout sampleschedulng. 10/7/19 called anc let messageto discuss rasus and se! up S SDS.
installajon cate. 10/819 Phichit catld Sack Wewll ¢rop off the carbon fiter untt #1& 2temoor: @ have set 2 SSDS istall dated for 10/29/19. 12/11/19 scneduledfollowup samplhg . Resamplestil sightly over. Wili have radon sysiem
installer checx instaizon erd then resemple Insta'ler chiesks and amevmmavzncv may Se enterig throug™ Cracks in founcation walls. Povices quate fosrepaisand authotized lo compiete 2/5/20 the wall repairs are compieted Anotner
ounc of sampinglo ve scheculed . 5118120 5121120, Let ceflnumber. letter sampiing 6/11/20 talice< w! Sngone
[Sampling scheculed. RescItstill shows indoor air exceecance Wit mstan acdiona) extraction pot:ls in basement Dsouss wih resident for schedule 3¢ o placeca:son fiter untl SSDS mocificati on. 10/6 spoke with Sangone, scheculed
Inext sampling. 11/11 callee, maitbox full. 11/20/20caled, voice mait il full, 1/13/21 send fetter asiing tora callbask Recewvec response and set up sawpling. 10/1/21 Bangone called nd woulc like assiance wih removing thetreezes
rom basemest 10/14/211¢% vaice mail whteniziive schedule toremove freezers theafemconof 1021121

Receves sgnec agrenent 9/8/19 9/10119, 611319, 912619 callec anc e detaiiec messZses forscheculing intiat samping Calec back in evering Set schiecule 1128120, 228720 ieft voce mall for schedulng. S/18120, 5121120, 61420
ie? cateslec voice m essase with cell number. 656720 taked wih Brenca anc set samblg schecule, 106120 lef voce mai for scheduing retum eceal an 26 sne was ot home for schecies
samping 1028 caled  clef messzge 1/412021, 11212021, 21721, Y1121, 31321 catee 2t e message 3621 cal retumed ADioged Br pTWS Fan-ESpOISVENess Aske for palning ssue agen. Refeshed her merary
anc setscnecuie 722821, 927121, 102621, 11 1 Tt voice ma for nextraund sainping 122/21 retured cat andscheculedsamplig. 12/9/21 'ab notiec KPRG os szmoe: shoreige andinat tney wosic nct beadieto
ot samolers tous prior o the scheculed samaling v mid Desember. 42/9/21 called anc le message to 20sipore dueto Bbsusply. 1221121, 12129721, 16122, 2123122, 325122, 328122, 3131722 le® voke mails for reschecile leguest.
1331722 calls back enc we st schecul

71 1119recevec sgnec ageement Wil call to schvevle 7/17/19 called anc lef: detaled vace message. Do riot wan tus criing through floor wew

5118120 catlec 21¢ ‘2lecto Mchelle. Scheduled sampling for&/27/20 at 11 am. 63720 ket detailec voice mail adoct sas.

cpuation anc SSDs irstall in detan. Saxt needs to tak to husband and wil call back ealy next week Asked f she wouls lieto have a wmn fitzation unit pazec untit the installaton. sne cecined 6/1/20 e o vace ma Cal

pack 2 1910 ris Inccatesthiz ciscussed with hustend 2nd they do not wantsystern instaled | sac &v =t ietler fom meand tnat WDNR wall 250 prosably

10w Sass sne can catlme any time f cnanges mind 1613120 recervedt ex it ey a deciig o have system nstaied Instalition /mau When at sie, based o 2sout
tand muitple founcatons, thesystem will require at leas: twolo three exlraction pointsarx! the piing wil neec o un along basement ceiling which has only satfoct clearance . Sasec on this dscussion wih ;uu:zny owner, the owner

eccred not to procec with the st ation 2t this bme May chang: mind y o

22872-Ief voroe messagefor seneding anolhes rounc

Ln 1119 vistie<! house w/ WONR. Daughter (A\eaan: 2, lale teens) answered end we discussed issue Provided packet She said she would provide to fether. 11/25/19 vist v/ WDNR Met with Ramon and discussed in defail He said he

I 712820 KPRG letter sent 11/1521

[Resdent catred 5/9/19 at 1735and lef: vocemait §10/19 1000 hrs lelt voice messageonromeand cell phones §/14/19 leftanctnerset o messages. Retumec the call win 30minutes She is rentiag the house Had several Guestions
egarcing wno we e workng forand naiure o study Srewill contact the renters to makesuse they are Okweh our excessas welland provideme the' contact afo. Her brother lives nex: door & 1220 Raymond Sne hasa:so discussed
jwih him anc wesaskéig the Guestions for bolh o them He wil also proviceus acs 5/20/19 talkec wi Syivia. She incicelec she wil be taKing W/ renters torightarxt a'so wil meet we her brather laterthis week Hodesto have oty
sonec agreererts o me shoty afler that Recewed sGned agreement 5/6/19 . Calec 6771 10 5et up samping schecule Lek message. Calied /116 anc setscredule. 7/8/19 Coted 50'h home 2nC cell, IeA messeges 250:2 scheduling
ja SSOS inst2ll. 7/5/18 t2les win Sviaabout install Sz¢ yes but she wil not be able to prov.de access unti lzer A July or August cue to personat reasons 92415 finally got thraugh 2 sshe

iom Nacison. Setfor 10/14/19 12111718 calec anc Jeft toscnec

o111/ stoppes 22 nouse w WONR Disused the ssues anc tey sgned ggeement 5/219 called nc se2 up @mabag 12/6/19 taIkec weh Jim 10 82 up et sampling Cete He esked | call 5ack on Nondey as he was in Xacess of
leavng for work Am to calt before 4 P 619720 schecuiec next g2mohng. 526720 Siec tovesty E2mpling tomow & Rquesies 6/15/20 received ' from Ryan Tranchvie of Homestead Rearly InCication that the Waike”s mn:ac he'
Inouse for sale weh i, He had SOME Guestons bt be'ore answanng | caied the Waicers 10 vexty Ihat be 1s Dher: real estate agent Cal Ryan haskand answared ns verious Guestions 250u* e stucy and resut's AS0 2voced M2k Drews
ontact imtormasan 8/27720 talked with Jmmie, he wes busy a1d wil cal back 912120 Jimie Calec and schecuz € uC, Ne 15 MoWNg 1o AR 920720

See notes atove for 1224 Raymone Steet Recened signec agfeement 6/6/19 . Cated 617119, 6/10/19, 6/13/18 tose! up samakng Left messages 6/13/18 relurms calland we set schecute. 10/4/19, 101019, 10/31/19 calec to
Schecule 5118120 <2!8C to schecule next samzing. Let vace mai wih csl rumder. S/15720 Senilo cals back. Stnecule sa.-n::hnc 827720 caled kef: message /31720 Senito calls back anc scheduie SBMANNG, 9/14/20 lef message win
resulys resutts Want le's nouse. Said e wanlted to think 2bout it Wl get backto us ¢ ot 1o call him back in 2 week. 10/6 Patrick

an instatzton Scecuid for 10/15/ Mnmng ofirstaliget e-mail I atdens his ming. Senitoand ket message. Saic | wanted to tak to see w1y hechangec
s mind 2nd 1 can :ce him to havetne nsialabon done 10/28 cal callec back @70 dscussed his den he 5ad his eason was three 1ounc'son no deteckyns Onc only one resut just over limit Tied byt cient pessure
im to change hisming, no change. Wil schedule anner round DVsamp\I'yg 11125 carec et message. 1/5/21 callec anc scheduled wih Benny, 2122121 Senny called wih riew phone umser.

INo response fo cate 9/11/19 site visit wih WONR, sooke wth owner, left packet and agreement, he will sign and leave on his 20N, §/12/19 Patrickchesked iwice in aftemnoorfor signed ag:eement and KPRG visted the house again
[about 5 pm. No sgnec ageementano no answer & Coor. Received signec agieement 11/20/19. 1120119, 11126119, 12/2119, 12/11/19callec and Ik de'aied messageto set upsamaiing. 12/11/19 called back and scheduled for rext
week 5/18120, 5/21/20, 6/4/20 efl voice maitwith cell number . 6/19/20 talkec wi Fesiin. He wil be gone on vacation comiig up. Set schedule br July samaking. 106 left voicemessage. 114121, 1/12/21 callec and left message 1/12221
[Feimin calec bagk and scheculed. 1/20/21, /21723, 12621, 1129721 callex anc I mess2ges o discussinsial of SSDS anc place ment of carbon ac fiter k: meantime. 5/12/21 callec axc lef message for follow-up & samping. 52021
callec and set sctiecuie. 6/1/21 informed that hers being sentowt of lown, Neecto reschectule. 6/10/21, 6124121, 7730121, S/27/21, 10/26/21, 11/19121. 11/29/21,2/23/22 cated and ¢t message 3/10/22 Residen caled and szictte
ate gong o AskecL asses. 3/75/22 L delime repiacec fan. 316122 Pabick callec and schecuied s2mping

INo resporse todaze 9/11/19 Ste visit with WONR, spoke wih owne, she tirew a2y test piter, we will sec anctrer. %13/19sent a copy of August eter. 10/31/19 have not hear cback sent new lelter. 11/25/19 visted house. Talked w/
Sandre and sne signec aGreement. 11/26/19, 12/2/19, 12/11119 leit detarec voice mait ©x schieduling. 12/12/19 Sandra cals back Schecuiec samping 5/18/20 It voice mail. 5/21/20schedulect samping 6727720 cavec Ief message.
10/6 spoie w2h Sa1y, scheculed samping. 3/16/21 Soke w/ Sandy and sctleduied s2mping

11/195i00pec 2 howse w/ WONR LeR peciet . 9172119 receivec sgnec agreement (2150 owns 1218 The Strzac). Cerolyn Stancarsk owner 9/13/19 laied with saroiyn 0 stz settéig schiecue for intial sampiing anc pre-empine SSOS
nstall 9/19119 instal postponed Cue lo owner not coomtinating with tenant . Terant wit provdesame cates thzX tiey wi 250 wior tie mstall and wil reschectule. 923719 calec and left 250Ut rescheculing tne install 724119 Owner
allec 2nd saic she tre getbng hok! oflerart to reschedule but tenant hat caflng back Askec for me tocalldirect'y. Calltenant same day to schedulecate Le? message Called terait 12/11/1 it vocemanl wi eil numser lo schecule
foiown semaling,

No response locate 9/11/19 sle wist wih WONR, no arowes, lek padet 9/28/19 Duveyiecalle i evening and left voioe mail, S/30/19 callec D wayneandief viice mail vith eell shone o call 2t any time. 9/30/19 Duweyne returms cal
anc wediscussissue anc sampiing lime needs He saxt he O not receve arying e mal ancttiet nothing was(eft on hisCoor He dil Ves lrucks long ¢stance aic wes GONeO-2 1w weeks Somayde ot removed o Wit biew off | said
we wiiima anather set ofin brmation. Hesad new«'sw:n d Set ancther y 10/17/1 received signed agreement 10/22/19 lef? cetaied woice mail and cell number, 1/23/19 Duwayne
calls back He s long Reultruckes S0 mspam Targeting art o November. He wil call me Sack witi sameliom cales. 5/18120, §/4/20, 6/19/20 callec end left detaiiec: message for
Jsciieduling wh celipnoenumber. 777120, 715120, mmu lefl message on voice mail 7/28720 sent letter. &/12/20sp0ke wat Duwayne, eisat Siurgis raty, drives for Harey, he wil call when back i town. 10/6 leR voice mail. 1/5121,
112121, 20412133121, 511212 1callec ancle? message. 6/25/21 sent anatherletter. 720121, ¥27/21, 10/26/21, 1119/21, 11729721, 4129122 left voce maessage 429722 sent anciherleter.

INo response todaze 7/17/19 met with Ramon. Decussedissue. Hesigned greement Am tocat him in morning to schecu., 7/16/19called 8:30 am and ht voce mail bit could not leave message and box was full. Ramon calls basi set
[scheduie. Floor too trinfor vapor pin installation . Set SSOS contractor vt for 815/19 Lo check tesement and celermine what will beneeded. 10//19 callec to schecule follow.up sampling butvoice mail bax full. 101019, 103119,
11/8/19 et voice mail. Retumed calland set tme S20/21 Lifetime E] mailsanc when they sent a lext someonelesponded that
they had the wrong number . I called the number anc got a Tricia Wetzel so £ appears the number has been changed . Senlietlers requesting new contact infrmation 520121, 6/25/21. Checied county tax recods. Propenty stit owned by
Ramon. Sent new contect requesst letters 4/28/22, 6/17/22.

INo response todzze 7/17/19 visit. Nobody home 9/11/19 house vist w/ WDNR. Met wift Inacenca. Discussed issuebut saidsne neec's totak with husbend dof Frst week of

Joctoter Asie us to come back then afer 3 pm. 1/25/19 v w/ WINR. Wt with Deyni Verta daughter) =x;|hnec issues anc answered a number of her Guestions. She. . :elaylc sarents. T2sits Doy cals Sackana says prets

Jwould ikeusto schedule semping lincicated | frsineed sgnec agreement Sgheesied 113120 O asiedi there wil be ter theseisa faw sm\ assama}ec wih ths ssue. |

indicatea that we will e scheduing andiher round of sampling in her basement end of this month to early mealy Als0 oted to her that the itial nd showany ore-
ive 2 reGLest of WONR Alsosaidinat Iwas no! aware of .nylaﬂsuf " i bme e cing this matler S1B/20cated 1o 5€ up sampING Vace G ot 850e5N) MESE0E

INo resoonse todate 7/17/19 vist Carin drve . No answer. 9/11/19vist house wf WONR Tafked with daughler Rosenca, late20s o ealy 30s) Said parentsare at work Discussed isswe andiefl packet. She saidshe wouk! provce and
fiiscuss wein parents. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR No answes. Left packet, KPRG ttersent 11/15121.

Va cant Lat. Need for patertialvanor prabes will be determined on sampling of sumaunding residences.

9/11/19m & with Thomas Discussec et
jschedulea SSOS install. Followup FETbeing scheduled 1115./1117, wz mme'x messages.

9/24/19 get through to Tom anc scheculed samphing. 9/7/19 caled to discuss 5amoiing resuts and

o response tocte 311/19 ste visit with WONR -16.19 9 schedulec sampling cates 1128720, 2128720 Ief scheculing vorce message.
J5/18120, 6/2/20 ef detaled message wi thoell number. 6/19720 callec Pt e ‘sampiing. 10/6 Iet voicemail 1/5/21, 1/12/21 cat and s message 1/12Glona cals and schecules 7/28/21 callec and left voce message.
9727721 got thru to Gloria Set scneaule.

o response tosate 10115, 1019119, 1114719, 1124118 e cetailec message for Pete Roctiguez (), Public Housing Manager. 11121119 Peer Galls back. Says he passed thisonto hismaatence manager Scoft Dehut (262 436.0926)
[whoistying to getahaid of tenant to discuss access. If Ido not hear from Scctt thisweek. am to calihim next week for status. 11/22119 received signec access agreement. 11/26119, 1212119, 5129/20,6/4/20,6/19720 callect and left
feetailec voice message w tenant along with office and cell umbers . 7/7/20, /15120, 7122120, 8/12. 8127 left message on voice mail8/27/20 Also calied Scoltand left message. 10/6 phone number for lenhant (Daniele Greiger) has.
fautomoated message “not y . 10/6 left voics message s well 10/7/20 Soct returns call They tenant. We set thedates. They will

naintanence manager will meet usto let usin, receved another email from Scott thak Sherit wil meet on site. 11/11 callec Scott lo resample, lefl mescage 11/20/20 callec Scott, left message. Also calec tenant Danielle, nolonger valid
numbex Called Shenillart scheduled. 6/12/21 callec and left message . 6/25/21 spoke with Shemi, she wil kiock on door {0 schiedule and call back 11-19.21 spoke with Sherd, shewil coréact the tenant and gel back with us. 328722,
31722, 4729122 talkec aGain with Shesrd. She wil 90 0n Monday to taikk wih resicent again to iy to set 2 schecule. $/9/22 spoke with Sher it The lenant has been unresponse, she will tak with her boss on how lo gain access and cal
back 0611522 cased and spoke with Sherri, thetenant tas been unresponsive, she wik leave e note and get back with us. 10/26/22 called to scheculeand was asked to call back nex: week and contact wason PTO.




Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 12/29/22.

ADDRESS

PHONE

OWNER CONTACT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab

MEETING "
Sampling

LETTER SENT

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Exceedances

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

901 Niagara Street

1344 White Rock Avenue

1324 White Rock Avenue

705 Elm Street

1242 The Strand

1231 The Strand

1230 The Strand

Navistar (Owner)

RMG (Operator) Yes

IPT, Lee Krmpotich Yes

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZI 2 Properties, LLC
(New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Whiterock Building, LLC

Theresa Otto Yes

Small Family Restaurant Yes

Healey Building, LLC Yes

Higbee Development, LLC

High Purge

Yes 3/18 and 8/18

Yes No. Meet at facility.

Yes No. Meet at facility. Yes High Purge 8/18

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
3/11/20

2/5/12018
4/2/2018
3/3/20

Yes (former)
Yes (new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
DHS visit
7/12/22

11/7/12018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27119

Denied NA

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
4/1119

Yes 2/26/2018 2/12/2018 Yes

5/6/2019 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/120
DHS 11/4/20

Indoor air and

Yes .
vapor pin

Yes

High Purge
10/21/19 -
10/23/19
Indoor Air and
Vapor Pins
212121
4/14/21

Yes (tenant)

5/20/2019 Yes (Owner)

6/20/2019

5612019 61812019 ,
Ne DHS visit 7112/22  Denied NA

Post SSDS install

None* Yes

None Yes

Yes/Yes
Yes
-No

NA NA

None Yes

Yes - Sub-slab

Yes
vapors

None
None

None Yes

One exceedance
based on smalt

commercial

NA NA

[Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report).

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of interim Soil
Vapor intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consultantin March)is willing to have us complete the
work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send letter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct except for
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for
Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling.
6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that
afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. Offer carbon units fo be set up that afternoon but owner
said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation.
7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL. June visit indicated that
someone turned off the fans (believed to be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visists. PFET follow-up
completed 7/18/21, 11/3/21. PFET 5/12/22. Fans being re-evaluated and phased back up. May need to re-excavate crock and
backfill with peagravel as sand being sucked into fan. 6/30/22 fan/motor replaced. PFET completed 9/7/22.

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attomey. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR. ‘

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-slab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation
completed 2/24/21. PFET follow-ups 5/10/22, 9/7/22.

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 fo visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA returned call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampling, WDNR made
determination that SSDS required.based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southern portion of the building
July 21-23, 2021. PFET 5/12/22. PFET completed 9/7/22.

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by

indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. | indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that

&

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

* . Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor



Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/21/2019 0.50 J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 S <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 31
12/2/2020 10.7 21
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
2/18/2021 0.44 J <0.29
1225 Lombardi
71812021 <0.30 <0.30
4/14/2022 0.46 J <0.30
10/11/2019 59 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33.J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58 J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
21612020 <0.38 <0.36
12/10/2021 20.6 042J
1218 Lombardi
3/2/2022 0.48 J <0.27
7/18/2022 043 J <0.30
1212 Lombardi
9/14/2022 044 J <0.29
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1208 Lombardi

1207 Lombardi

1204 Lombardi

1200 Lombardi

1151 Lombardi

1148 Lombardi

1144 Lombardi

1235 Phoenix

1231 Phoenix

1227 Phoenix

TCE Result
Date

IA OA

7/10/2019 <0.65 11
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
712212020 <0.27 <0.27
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44

1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7126/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 048 J
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34 J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
7/9/2020 <0.26 <0.27
212512021 <0.43 <0.46

11/22/2017 14.2 NS
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 3.1 0.59J
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66 J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36

712/2019 0.87 1.2
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1223 Phoenix

1222 Phoenix

1219 Phoenix

1218 Phoenix

1215 Phoenix

1212 Phoenix

1208 Phoenix

1205 Phoenix

1204 Phoenix

1200 Phoenix

TCE Result
Date

IA OA
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34

1/4/2019 64.8 4.5

2/7/2019 241 5.7

5/22/2019 0.56 J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
5/22/2019 0.73J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
7/1/2021 <0.29 <0.30
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78 J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84J <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38

2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1138 Phoenix

902 Niagara
834 Niagara
834 Niagara
826 Niagara

814 Niagara
818 Niagara
1412 White Rock
1358 White Rock

1238 The Strand

1237 The Strand

1226 The Strand

1222 The Strand

1220 The Strand

1219 The Strand

TCE Result
Date

IA OA
212212020 0.41J <0.38
:| 6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29

11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40J
11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35
9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38

6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3

11/22/2017 27 NS
6/11/2019 0.47J <0.36
11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36
11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39

12/16/2020 <0.28 NS
(i 4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
81412021 0.39J 0.44J
3/2/12022 <0.29 <0.31
5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7126/2019 46.1 <0.38
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38

712412020 067 J 3.1
12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30
12/10/2021 054 J 0.36 J

11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
2/16/2022 <0.28 <0.28
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1218 The Strand

1215 The Strand

1212 The Strand

1211 The Strand

1208 The Strand

1124 The Strand

1120 The Strand

901 Eales
825 Eales
817 Eales
702 Elm

1228 Raymond

1224 Raymond

1223 Raymond

1220 Raymond

TCE Result
Date
A OA
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
712112022 0.50 J 0.76 J
12/18/2020 0.54 J <0.23
8/24/2021 <0.38 <0.32
6/26/2019 <0.38 21
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.30
8/20/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/15/2022 <0.37 <0.29
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30
8/17/2021 <0.28 <0.29
4/5/2022 <0.30 18.3
5/30/2019 1.5 1.5
11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
8/10/2022 <0.29 <0.30
10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
5/28/2020 2.3 <0.34
6/18/2019 2.5 NS
1/712020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
11/6/2019 <0.39 14
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28
11712021 <0.30 7.1
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1219 Raymond

1215 Raymond
1212 Raymond
1211 Raymond
1208 Raymond
1204 Raymond

1116 Raymond

912 Regent

915 Regent

908 Regent

904 Regent

1018 Ryan

TCE Result
Date

IA OA

12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
7/7/2020 0.80 <0.26
1/14/2021 243 0.41J
3/23/2022 <0.29 <0.29
12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
10/12/2020 0.26 J <0.096
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31

9/18/2019 3.5 NS
12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
11/25/2019 047 J 045J
7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
11/14/2019 0.43J 0.37J
12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
10/2/2019 25 <0.38
12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36
9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35
12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
6/16/2020 238 <0.36
1/20/2021 3.4 0.37J
6/22/2021 3.0,3.0,19.3 <0.30
9/27/2019 <0.38 217
6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31
3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/22/2022 0.31J <0.30
7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
10/8/2019 074 J 0.52J
9/14/2022 <0.30 <0.30
10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38
6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33
1/14/2021 0.33J <0.31
10/5/2021 <0.29 <0.29
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1200 Adams 12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30
6/23/2022 <0.29 _ <0.30

Notes: All values are in ug/ma,
VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m34
TCE - Trichloroethene
IA [ OA - Indoor Air / Outdoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL
J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method
Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value

NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 14.4
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 31
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 6.4 J
3/29/2019 15.6
8/2/2019 8.4
2/18/2021 0.534
1225 Lombardi VP-1
7/8/2021 1.9
4/14/2022 157
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7
3/19/2019 18:5
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
1218 Lombardi VP-1 12/10/2021 3.4
1212 Lombardi VP-1 7/19/2022 86.1
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 33
1208 Lombardi VP-1
712212020 57.4
3/9/2021 0.70J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 2.6
1204 Lombardi VP-1 =
7/10/2020 13.1
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7/26/2019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1 —;
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1
719/2020 9.5
2/25/2021 0.51J
12/28/2017 47.7
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1 i
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1 -
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 237,
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1 '
6/30/2020 4.7
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1 — —
10/11/2019 14.2
5/15/2019 253
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 29
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 11.7
2/21/2020 1.9
6/18/2020 1.3
1138 Phoenix VP-1 = —
10/30/2020 3.2
4/10/2021 0.52J
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 541 1S
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/14/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 S5
1358 White Rock VP-1
8/3/12018 <0.45
12/6/2018 319
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5
817 Eales VP-1 8/10/2022 2.6
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 215
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1
5/28/2020 174
9/9/2020 11.5
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
6/18/2019 215
11/7/12019 8.3
1220 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 11.5
9/2/2020 12.8
1/7/2021 52
12/17/2019 2.3
1219 Raymond VP-1 71712020 8.2
1/14/2021 141
12/31/2019 6.5
5/29/2020 18.6
1215 Raymond VP-1
10/13/2020 37
3/23/2021 <0.32
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 27.4
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 158
9/26/2019 54
6/19/2020 0.95
915 Regent VP-1 =
3/16/2021 <0.33
4/2212022 <0.30
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
904 Regent VP-1 9/14/2022 1,800
10/8/2019 71
6/30/2020 3.6
1018 Ryan VP-1 = i
1/18/2021 0.42J
10/5/2021 3.2
12/16/2020 1.8
4/8/2021 1.2
1238 The Strand VP-1
81412021 71
3/2/2022 8.7
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108

Page 4 of 5



Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1222 The Strand VP-1

1220_The Strand VP-1
1219 The Strand VP-1
1218% Strand VP-1
1215 The Strand VP-1

1212 The Strand VP-1

1211 The Strand VP-1
1208 The Strand VP-1

1124 The Strand VP-1

1120 The Strand VP-1

1200 Adams VP-1

TCE Result
Date
VP
9/24/2019 <0.38
3/4/2020 1.3
7/24/2020 4.8
12/22/2020 1.4 ]
12/10/2021 34
11/18/2020 1,470
9/18/2019 960
7/121/2022 203
12/18/2020 5,150 E
5/16/2019 1,020
5/30/2019 97.2
12/11/2020 123
3/23/2021 - 0.82J
8/20/2021 . 20.6
4/15/2022 3.0
11/26/2019 6.6
1/19/2021 <0.30
8/17/2021 4.0
4/5/2022 1.9
12/13/2019 53
12/8/2020 <0.38
6/23/2022 1.4

Notes:
VRSL -
Bold -
A3 -

IS -

J=

All values are in ugim®

Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m3

Result exceeds the VRSL

The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high
Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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